



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

**TUESDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 7989/2025

Between:

Yalamanchili Sri Chaitanya Dev

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.B P RAJU

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION

2.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:

Complaining interference by respondent No.5 in an extent of Ac.00-50 cents out of Ac.3-50 cents of land in R.S.Nos.52 and 52/1, Koniki village, Pedapadu Mandal, Eluru District, without initiating proceedings under the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act 20 of 2013 (for short 'the Act'), the above writ petition is filed.

Heard Sri B.P. Raju, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri Y. Koteswar Rao, learned standing counsel for respondent No.5.

Learned standing counsel for respondent No.5 would submit that Gram Panchayat passed resolution No.26 dated 07.12.2024, allotting Ac.00-50 cents of land in survey No.52/2, which is government land and respondent No.5 is not interfering with the petitioner's land in R.S. Nos.52 and 52/1.

In reply, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that respondent No.5 is leveling the land in R.S.Nos.52 and 52/1.

Given the above facts and circumstances of the case, respondent No.5 or any other authority shall not interfere with the petitioner's land in an extent of Ac.1-50 in R.S. No.52; Ac.00-80 cents in R.S.No.52/1 and Ac.1-00 cents in R.S.No.52 of Koniki village, Pedapadu Mandal, Eluru District, without following due process of law.

Post along with W.P.No.5211 of 2025.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

Date : 01.04.2025

ikn